Athena 2,762 1Q18

GSL Valerie 2,824 1Q18

CMA CGM Sambhar 4,045 4Q07 $25,350

CMA CGM America 4,045 4Q07 $25,350

CMA CGM Jamaica 4,298 4Q07 $25,350

CMA CGM Alcazar 5,089 4Q07 $33,750

CMA CGM Chateau d' If 5,089 4Q07 $33,750

Dolphin 5,095 4Q18 $7,700

Orca 5,095 2Q18

Tasman 5,936 2Q18

Dimitris Y 5,936 2Q18

Ian H 5,936 2Q18

Agios Dimitrios
2

6,572 4Q16

CMA CGM Berlioz 6,621 4Q07 $34,000

UASC Bubiyan 6,877 4Q18 $25,910 (five years)

UASC Yas 6,877 4Q18 $25,910 (five years)

Mary 6,927 4Q18 $25,910 (to 4Q2023)

Kristina 6,927 1Q18 / 4Q18 $25,910 (five years)

Katherine 6,927 4Q17 / 4Q18 $25,910 (five years)

Alexandra 6,927 1Q18 / 4Q18 $25,910 (five years)

GSL Tianjin 8,600 4Q18

OOCL Qingdao 8,600 1Q18 $14,000

GSL Ningbo 8,600 3Q18 $12,400 $18,000

Al Khor 9,115 4Q14

Anthea Y 9,115 1Q15

Maira XL 9,115 1Q15

CMA CGM Thalassa
1

11,040 4Q07 $47200 (to 4Q2025)

$9,000

$9,000

$9,000

$16,750

$20,000

$19,500

$20,000

$39,200

$39,200

$20,000 (four years)$12,500

$7,800

2019 2020 2021 2022

$16,350

$17,000

$40,000

$9,000

$11,750

$20,750

$13,500

$13,000

$11,500

$9,000

9/30/2018A Adjustments 9/30/2018A

GSL Standalone PCON Standalone (-) (+) Pro Forma

Cash $95.1 $34.6 ($7.5) $122.2

Senior Secured Notes 360.0 360.0

GSL Term Loan 44.8 44.8

Hayfin Facility 8.1 8.1

Poseidon Senior Secured Bank Debt - 558.2 (48.2) 510.0

Total Debt (Face Value) $412.9 $558.2 $922.9

Total Net Debt (Face Value) $317.9 $523.6 $800.7

Charter Attached Values
4

$460.6 $787.5 $99.2 $1,347.3

Loan-to-Value (Charter-Attached), Net of Cash 69% 66% 59%

Charter Free Appraisals
4

$294.0 $760.0 $1,054.0

Loan-to-Value (Charter-Free), Net of Cash 108% 69% 76%

Transaction Enhances Financial Flexibility

Transaction Timeline & Subsequent Enhancements

Note: $ in millions
Source: Management
(1) Assumes transaction expenses of $7.5 million
(2) Poseidon September 30, 2018 actual debt balance of $572.6 million adjusted for the sale of one vessel. Argos (20th vessel in Poseidon fleet) has been sold, with sale price netted off debt
(3) Opportunistic refinancing of three Poseidon vessels, post-signing but pre-closing, reduced Poseidon total debt by $48.2 million
(4) Charter-attached asset values for GSL based on October 2018 charter-free values from an Approved Valuer plus an assessment of the present value of the differential between contracted rates and